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Riding the wave of ‘Home Automation’ 

Once a pipedream, now reality. Smart homes are transforming the way people live. 

Not only allowing almost any internet-enabled appliance, security alarm/camera, lock, 

light, thermostat et al to communicate automatically with each other and everyone. But 

also creating a huge market opportunity, with Strategy Analytics (see below) 

estimating that consumers will spend a staggering $96bn (+14%) globally in 2018, 

climbing to $155bn by 2023 (10% CAGR).  

Double digit growth predicted in smart homes globally 

 

Source: Strategy Analytics 

Each UK house to own 50 smart devices by 2023 

What’s more, this growth is likely to be much higher in Western economies. In 

fact, Voicebot (see below) believe that by 2022, 55% of all Americans will own at least 

one voice-activated smart-speaker (33% CAGR) and 48% in the UK (37%).  

Forecast adoption rate of smart speakers in US & UK homes 

 

Source: Voicebot, OC&C Strategy Consultants 
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Company Data 

EPIC  NEX: SAND  

Price 26p 

52 week Hi/Lo 31p/25p 

Market cap £4.1m 

ED SOTP valuation 65p/share 

Share Price, p 

 
Source: ADVFN 

           Description 

Sandal (c.20 employees) is a specialist 

developer & supplier of electronic 

products/solutions for smart home, IoT, 

energy saving and other applications. It 

joined NEX in March ’15 and operates 3 

divisions: 

1) MiHome – Smart Home devices and 

associated software solutions to 

remotely control heating, lighting, 

power and other internet enabled 

appliances at the touch of a button 

and/or by voice command. Partners 

include Amazon, Google, Howz, EDF.  

2) PowerConnections sells a range of 

patented electricity/converter plugs, 

line-cords, extension leads, cordsets 

and adaptors in the UK, US, Europe, 

Switzerland, South Africa & Australia. 

Customers include major brands like 

Sony, Black & Decker and Bosch. 

3) Energenie is a leading supplier of 

energy saving products (eg LEDs, 

sockets, etc) with retail listings at 

Homebase, Tool station and Amazon. 
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Heralding a new era in domestic automation, with Marc Allera, CEO of BT's Consumer 

Division, predicting that “the average UK house could own 50 connected devices by 2023”. 

And, rather than being the sole preserve of 3-5 bed properties, apartments will also be 

‘smartified’, with large-scale deployments already underway in the US.  

So what’s driving this exponential growth? 

The power of the spoken word 

Well, on top of offering greater convenience, cost savings, space-age services and quality of 

life benefits, the flood gates are opening because of the phenomenal popularity of the 

Amazon Echo and Google Home (see below). Propelling the whole sector forward and 

drawing in sales of complementary solutions that seamlessly integrate with these ‘must-have’ 

devices. 

Amazon Echo and Google Home smart speakers 

 

Source: Internet 

Indeed, if you ever saw the Jetsons as a child - a US cartoon set in 2062 about a family living 

in Orbit City - then most of this is starting to come true. Consumer robots, flying cars and 

voice-controlled smart speakers to name just a few. Simply utter a few words - and hey 

presto, within seconds it’s all done. 

Pace of adoption may accelerate after Google price cut 

Interestingly too, the price of the Google Home has recently been cut by £25 to £104, and 

the smaller ‘Mini’ by £15 to £34. Underlining that this demand surge is unlikely to 

weaken anytime soon. 
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Home Automation is here 

 

Source: Harbor Research 

The smart home revolution has a long way to run  

Better still, this new paradigm has only just begun. The vast majority of UK households 

(see below) haven’t yet upgraded, with adoption rates typically <10% for most device 

categories.  

Push the clock forward 5 or 6 years, and we think these systems will be everywhere. 

Combining user-friendly hard/software, data analytics, artificial intelligence and value-added 

applications (some subscription, others free). A few may even be leveraged across 

communities - eg forming clusters to help electricity generators load-balance demand, and/or 

enable the police to respond in real-time to criminal/terrorist incidents.  

Est 2017 adoption of ‘smart devices’ in Britain 

 

Source: 2017 estimates from techUK survey 
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Ok, but where to invest?  

The tricky bit for investors of course, is trying to figure out which horses to back. 

Internationally the major players (see below) include a long list of publicly quoted & privately-

owned organisations. Unfortunately most possess sizable non smart home interests, and/or 

are already fully valued (eg Alarm.com at >5x EV/revenues). 

2017 global number of smart home systems installed (000’s) 

 

Source: Centrica (2017 estimates) 

 

2017 global number of smart thermostats installed (000’s) 

 

Source: Centrica (2017 estimates) 
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Sandal (NEX: SAND) ticks all the boxes 

Nonetheless, one stock that stands-out, especially for risk-tolerant GARP investors, is 

micro-cap Sandal plc, listed on NEX (SAND) with a market cap of £4.1m. Granted it is not 

entirely a 100% pure-play smart-home provider either, sporting 3 separate brands (see 

below). But more importantly, we like its growth trajectory, breadth of product range, 

experienced management team and favourable risk/reward profile. And from our 

calculations, approx. 80% of the value is derived from MiHome, its cutting edge smart-home 

division (see below).  

Sandal’s corporate structure – FY18 sales £3.7m 

 

Source : Company  

MiHome’s sales have risen almost 5x in past 2 years  

Here, revenues soared 154% in FY17, and we estimate were up a further 94% to 

£1.05m for the year-ending May 2018. Going forward, this is expected to jump 96% in FY19, 

pushing overall group turnover up +30% LFL to £4.8m (vs £3.7m LY) and 42% 12 

months later.  

How many businesses can claim to achieve this type of growth? Higher than most of its peers 

(see below), and materially ahead of the broader equity indices - where in comparison S&P500 

sales are set to rise by 8% this year and 5% next. 

 

Est FY18 sales £1.05m - Smart 

home solutions (eg lighting, 
thermostats, radiator valves and 
electricity sockets, monitors & 

controllers)

Est FY18 sales £2.25m - Range of 
power /converter plugs, linecords, 

extension leads, cordsets and 
adaptor

Est FY18 sales £400k -

energy saving & 
environmentally friendly 

products for homes/offices

(eg LED lights, energy 
saving sockets, etc)

http://www.sandal-plc.co.uk/share-price.html
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Current year (CY) + 1 sales growth rates vs peers 

 

Source: Equity Development, websites 

‘Your wish is MiCommand’ 

CEO and founder Alan Tadd adding: “The increasing penetration of voice assistants 

particularly Amazon Echo and Google Home offers MiHome a great opportunity for 

geographic expansion into Europe and beyond. Our successful and increasing 

integrations with both systems, and the fact that the MiHome radiator valves are the only 

ones integrated with the Google Nest Learning Thermostat, gives us a unique 

position to build upon.” 

Indeed by employing artificial intelligence, Nest’s best-selling Thermostat (see below) gets 

the thumbs up from the public – being able to teach itself a person’s unique preferences along 

with cleverly checking the exact location of their smartphone to save energy/money. 

Nest® T3010GB Learning Thermostat 

 

Source: Google Nest 
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Moreover, this USP together with Sandal’s superior growth are not reflected in the current 

valuation. At 26p, the stock is rated on a modest 1.0x CY EV/revenues (see below) vs 

MiHome peers at 2.5-3.0x and the S&P500 1.9x.  

CY EV/sales vs peers 

 

Source: Equity Development, websites – closing prices as at 25th July 2018 

So, what exactly does MiHome do? 

Founded in 2015, MiHome allows users to control, automate and monitor all their 

energy, lighting, thermostat, motion sensor and heating systems, coupled with 

literally hundreds of other domestic appliances via smart-sockets (see below). 

Seamlessly integrating with both the Amazon Echo and Google Home, as well as being sold 

in Argos, Shop Direct Group, Screwfix and Sainsbury's. 

Rhian Bartlett, trading director at Screwfix, commenting “As homeowners are becoming 

more tuned in to the benefits of monitoring their energy efficiency they’re adding 

on products which measure energy expenditure. These smart devices are being used to 

create a healthier home environment, and save bill-payers money in the process, so our 

customers need to be able to get their hands on the latest products.” 

Stamp of approval from major blue chip customers 

That said, integrating with Apple’s new Homekit is not presently a priority given its relatively 

high cost and muted consumer take-up. Here, the Echo sold >1m smart speakers alone on 

Amazon's Prime Day (16th July), the biggest 24 hours of in its history. And adding insult to 

injury, Apple last week decided to delete its smart doorbell category. 
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MiHome smart home solution 

 

 

Source: Company 

Sales set to nearly quadruple in next 2 years  

Most of MiHome’s products are in the sweet spot of home automation, with IDC 

anticipating worldwide CAGR of 17%-32% (see below) between 2017-22. Once again, we 

suspect this is likely to be materially higher in developed countries like the UK.  

Google Home and/or Amazon Echo MiHome smart hub & devices

2.4GHz
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Predicted global smart home device growth 2017-22 (CAGR) 

 

Source: IDC 

Fine, but how does it work? 

In terms of technology, the platform employs a different radio band (ie 433Mhz) to standard 

Wi-Fi (2.4 Ghz). The rationale being that the lower frequency provides a wider operating 

range, and significantly extends battery life, say for radiator valves which don’t require 

mains electricity. From a cyber perspective too, the ‘hub and spoke’ model means the 

system is generally more secure than traditional Wi-Fi and/or Mesh networks.  

Looking ahead, there is an exciting slate of new devices/functionality coming down 

the R&D pipeline, albeit these are under wraps for commercial reasons. The over-riding rule 

is to be first-to-market with the most comprehensive, user-friendly and advanced set of 

solutions; addressing residential lighting, heating, security, personal care and environmental 

applications. 

A few key products within the MiHome range (~75 SKUs) 

 

Source: Company 

What are MiHome’s USPs?  

For us, the other main differentiators relate to its ease of use and affordability (see 

below), allied to breadth of product range, cyber-security and reliability. Thus when 

combined in an all-encompassing package, the division has been able to steal a march on 

many of its rivals – namely Hive (Centrica), Nest (Google), Ring, Philips Hue, Honeywell, 

LightwaveRF, D-Link (Taiwanese), Belkin wemo, Tado, Samsung SmartThings and TP-Link 

(Chinese). 
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Let’s not forgot, that MiHome provides some pretty neat software too. For example, 

‘Triggers’ (ie IFTTT protocol) that allow gadgets talk to one another - say where 

external/internal lights are turned on/off when a motion sensor detects a person moving 

outside a property and/or entering/leaving a room. 

Competitive landscape 

 

Source: Company 

 ‘Timers’ to help schedule when services operate – for example, to heat up a room, perhaps 

dependent on the weather outside. And finally ‘Geofencing’ which might be deployed to 

switch on the hot water when the owner is within 5 miles of their house. Naturally it is possible 

to link all 3 – eg “turning specific radiators on at 5pm, but only if the external temperature is 

below 16c and the owner is within 10mins of home”.  

The cost of a standard ‘starter pack’ comes in at <£50, with the more advanced ‘central 

heating’ version priced at £200-£500 fully installed. The latter usually pays for itself in under 

2 years, realising energy savings of 10% to 30%.  

Targeted installed base of 1m gateways by 2023 

Fine, but how many gateways might MiHome sell? It’s impossible to say for certain, although 

we reckon there is scope for management to exceed our forecasts (see below) of 

359k by 2023 (vs 55k today - see below), with the Board instead gunning for 1m.  

Sure this might seem ambitious, yet equally it is not ‘pie in the sky’, when compared to the 

>23m UK households. Equating to <10% of those set to possess smart homes, assuming 

60% penetration by 2025.  

Besides, top line growth could be accelerated anyway via: 1) a faster shift towards ‘Done for 

me’ installations vs DIY, 2) higher advertising/marketing spend, 3) overseas demand, and/or 

4) a greater number of devices per gateway (ED estimate of 7 vs BT at 50).  
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Predicted installed base of MiHome gateways & devices 

 

Source: Equity Development 

 

UK smart-home adoption rate vs MiHome share 

 

Source: Equity Development 

Scalable division reaching critical mass 
Alan Tadd commenting “MiHome with the recent addition of the Dimmer and two gang Light 

Switch now has a complete range for installers. We believe that 2019 will see significant 

growth as the consumer moves from ‘plug & play’ to the ‘done for me’ market, where 

consumers seek professional electricians and plumbers to fit their systems.” 

 

“This summer MiHome is launching its range into the Electrical Wholesale and 

Plumbing Merchant sectors supported by customer facing point of sale information. 

We are also finalising arrangements with several installer based businesses to offer the ‘done 

for me’ solution. This is an exciting change in dynamic for the business and one that has 

proven very successful for Hive and Nest.  
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Amazon are also looking to offer an installation service, which should bring a new type of 

customer into the Smart Home space - and we will be part of that as it rolls out. 

[Moreover] MiHome is exploring the potential of introducing new security products 

with cameras and door locks.” 

Attractive untapped markets in social care… 

Of course the beauty for shareholders is that MiHome is in the right place at the right 

time, runs a tight ship and is highly scalable, delivering EBITDA drop through rates of 

>15%. Plus, these products are literally flying-off the shelves at tier 1 retailers. Implying that 

the platform is best-of-breed and demand is buoyant. And as the systems expand, 

they become more profitable, and more likely to generate lucrative subscription 

revenues.  

Other notable opportunities, particularly as population demographics shift, relate to 

telemedicine, baby/pet monitors, domiciliary/social care and residential homes. Here MiHome 

is working with Howz (based in Manchester), who are trialling an innovative monitoring 

application for the elderly in conjunction with EDF. This solution could even be programmed 

to automatically recognise and dial 999 (or a close friend/neighbour) whenever a person 

needs medical assistance. 

… overseas, data monetisation and B2B  

In the same vein, we see significant upside abroad – especially as management has 

already formed close relationships with a leading pan-European DIY retailer, EDF, Samsung 

and several overseas power generators.  

Similarly, personalised marketing should be become a material growth engine. 

Allowing Sandal to monetise the millions of discreet data points it collects each month. And 

perhaps dove-tailing well with offering the gateway at a discount, and then charging for 

premium content/services like burglar/smoke detection, care of the elderly, etc. In the 

process, boosting overall market share, with the anticipation of possibly years of high margin 

annuity-type revenues ahead. 

Likewise, within the B2B sector the company has deployed early stage applications with 

several Local Authorities to assist their social care responsibilities, and has been selected for 

a small pilot in Cumbria. While separately there are ongoing discussions with several large 

utilities/telcos. 

Robust supply chain 

With regards to the supply chain, around half a dozen manufacturers based in China are 

contracted to produce the devices. In the event of an escalation of ‘trade tensions’ with the 

US, we understand Sandal could relocate production to other countries - albeit in the short 

term this might actually be beneficial in sourcing product more cheaply. Either way, 

management has substantial experience in managing such supply channels. 

Elsewhere, Chinese electrical giant Xiaomi’s smart home proposition appears to be a clear 

infringement of the “MiHome” trademark that was registered in 2015. The Board has obtained 

legal advice, and can in due course seek financial damages, which could ultimately result in 

compensation being awarded. 

https://xiaomi-mi.com/mi-smart-home/
https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00003076028
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Driving strong long term profit growth 

So how profitable could MiHome become? Again it is difficult to tell exactly, but based on our 

analysis, MiHome should be able to reach EBIT and cashflow breakeven in 2-3 years’ 

time on turnover of approx £4.5m to £5.0m. 

Further out, by FY25 the division could even be churning out gross profits of £16.4m (40% 

margin) on sales of £40.2m (see below). Meaning that for investors, it could be worth 

>240p/share on its own, assuming a conservative 1x EV/sales multiple in 7 years’ time.  

MiHome financial forecasts (£’000s) 

 

Source: Equity Development 

 

Rod Slater, Head of Smart Technology and IoT at one of MiHome’ key distributors Exertis UK 

saying “We’ve been working with MiHome for years, and have seen them grow substantially. 

As a market leader on price and features, there are few UK companies better placed. 

Key to this growth is their attractive pricing and margins, which is important for retailers 

struggling to capture the Smart Home opportunity. MiHome offers one of the few product 

ranges that works with Nest, Google & Alexa, and has compatible apps with all the 

major phone operating systems.  

Owning all of the technology used in a product offering is absolutely vital to ensure the 

customer experience is carefully managed. And with their own Intellectual Property, coupled 

with high speed live data access, MiHome are well placed with their extensive data and 

analytics to make key decisions for their business quickly.” 

However, there are more strings to Sandal’s bow.  

PowerConnections is the ‘gift that keeps giving’… 

The group was originally founded in Dec’96 when CEO, Alan Tadd, conducted an MBO of 

PowerConnections from Greenbrook Electrical plc - whose parent, Greenbrook Industries 

Limited, remains a long term and supportive shareholder (24.7% stake).  
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Estimated Sandal geographical split for FY18 sales (£3.7m) 

 

Source: Equity Development 

PowerConnections (see below) is profitable, cash generative and has funded 

MiHome’s success to date. It is a respected wholesaler/retailer of electrical converter plugs 

and cables – many of which are protected by patents/trademarks, and sold in the UK, US, 

Europe, Switzerland, South Africa and Australia via a network of distributors.  

… and the ‘goose that laid the golden egg’ 

The devices are manufactured in the Far East from the company's own tooling, with little need 

for substantial investment in product development or marketing. Inventory is held in the Far 

East, Australia and UK. 

In respect of comparable valuations, Foxconn acquired electrical gadgets supplier Belkin (eg 

Wi-Fi routers, mobile device chargers and keyboards) for $866m in Mar’18, representing a 

1.0x EV/sales multiple. 
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PowerConnections gross margin and sales (£’000s) projections 

 

Source: Equity Development 

Energenie, expecting double digit expansion 

Lastly, rounding off the portfolio comes Energenie, a supplier/designer of energy saving 

products, such as LED lights and portable charging kits – with listings at Homebase, Amazon, 

Screwfix, and Toolstation.  

Energenie gross margin and sales (£’000s) growth projections 

 

Source: Equity Development. Estimated FY18 gross profit includes a £72k stock write-off. 

OK, but what’s trading like today? 

Well, FY18 was a transitionary period with near triple digit LFL growth at MiHome being 

neutralised by the H2 discontinuation of two Energenie SKU lines (cost £72k), along with the 

temporary impacts at PowerConnections of distributor destocking and product redesign. 

More importantly, at this morning’s pre-close trading statement for the y/e May’18, the 

company said that MiHome had achieved record sales of >£1m (estimated +94% LFL), 

delivering unit increases in smart home systems & devices of 181% and 223% respectively - 

underling its outstanding prospects. 
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Moreover, despite the declines at PowerConnections (estimated -18% to £2.25m) & Energenie 

(-11% £400k) - duly nudging group turnover -1.2% lower to £3.70m (vs £3.75m LY) - we 

believe both divisions will post improved performances in FY19, particularly since 

these issues have been resolved. 

Encouragingly too, trading since May has continued to move in an upwards direction, 

while MiHome’s entry into the electrical, plumbing and installer markets is said to be 

“gathering pace… and showing [real] potential”. 

Elsewhere, we reckon FY18 EBITDA (excl the £72k stock write-off) came in just below 

breakeven, reflecting higher MiHome investment offset by improved gross margins and 

continued tight cost control. What’s more, excluding the one-off at Energenie and the impact 

of the £250k share buyback, underlying cash generation might even have been positive. 

Implying that May’18 net debt closed at circa -£700k (-£625k); financed primarily by a 

shareholder loan (£500k) from Greenbrook Industries and some invoice discounting. 

So what about the next 12 months? 

FY19 set to be a ‘break-through’ year 

Well, over the past two years, MiHome’s success has been masked by Sandal’s two other 

divisions. However today, smart home devices account for ~28% of turnover, meaning that 

the business has reached a tipping point.  

In fact, we’re forecasting 30% and 42% top line expansion for this year and next – 

generating revenues of £4.8m and £6.8m respectively, alongside positive operating profits. 

Greater product/marketing investment in MiHome is set to keep net debt broadly flat. 

Further out, we believe group sales can climb at >40% CAGR between FY20-25, 

driving mid-teen EBIT margins (see below) augmented by 90%+ cash conversion.  
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 Summary financial projections (£’000s) 

 

 Source: Equity Development. Estimated FY18 gross profit includes a non-recurring £72k stock write-off at Energenie. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

What’s more, as a sense-check we have reviewed similar organisations (eg gross margins - 

see below), and believe our assumptions are bang in line with industry norms. 

Sandal plc 2015 Act 2016 Act 2017 Act 2018 Est 2019 Est 2020 Est 2021 Est 2022 Est 2023 Est 2024 Est 2025 Est

(May yearend) £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

PowerConnections 2,680 2,527 2,754 2,250 2,318 2,387 2,459 2,532 2,608 2,687 2,767

ENERGENiE 649 556 450 400 440 484 532 586 644 709 779

MiHome 10 213 542 1,050 2,065 3,956 7,306 12,728 19,255 28,112 40,243

Turnover 3,339 3,296 3,746 3,700 4,822 6,827 10,297 15,846 22,507 31,507 43,790

PowerConnections -5.7% 9.0% -18.3% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

ENERGENiE -14.4% -19.1% -11.1% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

MiHome 2110.4% 154.0% 93.9% 96.7% 91.6% 84.7% 74.2% 51.3% 46.0% 43.2%

% growth -1.3% 13.7% -1.2% 30.3% 41.6% 50.8% 53.9% 42.0% 40.0% 39.0%

PowerConnections 855 950 955 959 962 965 967 996

ENERGENiE 56 154 169 186 205 225 248 273

MiHome 494 950 1,780 3,215 5,473 8,087 11,596 16,399

Gross Profit 1,343 1,141 1,385 1,405 2,054 2,905 4,360 6,640 9,278 12,811 17,668

PowerConnections 38.0% 41.0% 40.0% 39.0% 38.0% 37.0% 36.0% 36.0%

ENERGENiE 14.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%

MiHome 47.0% 46.0% 45.0% 44.0% 43.0% 42.0% 41.3% 40.8%

% margin 40.2% 34.6% 37.0% 38.0% 42.6% 42.5% 42.3% 41.9% 41.2% 40.7% 40.3%

EBITDA -234 -114 -17 -112 316 624 1,212 2,192 3,399 5,106 7,521

% margin -7.0% -3.5% -0.4% -3.0% 6.5% 9.1% 11.8% 13.8% 15.1% 16.2% 17.2%

PowerConnections 350 245 350 180 232 233 234 234 235 235 235

ENERGENiE & MiHome -667 -470 -459 -426 -78 186 669 1,482 2,489 3,926 5,972

Adj. EBIT -317 -225 -109 -246 154 419 903 1,716 2,724 4,161 6,207

PowerConnections 13.1% 9.7% 12.7% 8.0% 10.0% 9.8% 9.5% 9.3% 9.0% 8.8% 8.5%

ENERGENiE & MiHome -101.3% -61.1% -46.3% -29.3% -3.1% 4.2% 8.5% 11.1% 12.5% 13.6% 14.6%

% EBIT margin -9.5% -6.8% -2.9% -6.6% 3.2% 6.1% 8.8% 10.8% 12.1% 13.2% 14.2%

Adj. Profit before Tax -327 -268 -135 -289 104 364 868 1,706 2,724 4,161 6,207

Adjusted EPS (p) -177.0 -0.5 0.0 -1.8 0.5 1.9 4.4 8.7 13.8 20.9 31.1

EPS growth rate -99.7% -109.5% -3952.1% -129.2% 249.1% 137.1% 95.7% 58.8% 52.0% 48.4%

Dividend (p) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 4.2 6.2

Yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.6% 16.1% 23.9%

Valuation benchmarks

P/E ratio 48.6 13.9 5.9 3.0 1.9 1.2 0.8

EV/Sales 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1

EV/EBITDA -42.4 15.1 7.6 3.9 2.2 1.4 0.9 0.6

EV/EBITA -15.0 -21.2 -43.8 -19.4 31.0 11.4 5.3 2.8 1.7 1.1 0.8

Adjusted tax rate -6.9% -69.4% -105.8% 0.0% -19.0% -19.0% -19.0% -19.0% -19.0% -19.0% -19.0%

EBITDA drop through rates 21.7% 209.1% 38.1% 15.4% 16.9% 17.7% 18.1% 19.0% 19.7%

PEG ratio 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.38 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02

Net cash/(debt) -175 -406 -625 -700 -754 -692 -372 448 1,413 3,030 5,578

Net debt : EBITDA -6.2 2.4 1.1 0.3

Sharecount (Ks) 172 16,314 16,499 15,800 15,715 15,794 15,873 15,952 16,032 16,112 16,192

Shareprice (p) 26.0
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CY gross margins (%) vs divisional peers 

 

Source: Equity Development, websites 

Stock offers 150% upside vs our 65p valuation 

Bearing all this in mind, we conclude that on a sum of the parts (SOTP) basis, Sandal is 

worth 65p/share: split 12p PowerConnections, 55p MiHome, 2p ENERGENIE and -4p net 

debt (see below).  

Sum of the parts valuation (pence/share) 

 

Source: Equity Development 
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Shares could spike higher in a heartbeat… 

On top, there are numerous potential catalysts that might trigger a sharp re-rating, 

namely M&A, contract wins, strategic partnerships, overseas expansion, improved liquidity 

and/or the strong organic growth - forcing investors to sit up and take note.  

SOTP break-down 

 

Source: Equity Development 

Indeed, if MiHome can deliver anywhere near its true potential (which we think it will), and 

PowerConnections keeps ticking along, then at 65p, the shares will still seem cheap – 

equivalent to the undemanding divisional multiples shown below.  

In comparison, the recent flotation of Xiaomi in Hong Kong, and the planned $2.5bn-$3bn 

IPO of US smart speaker maker Sonos – were/are both being priced at 2.0-2.5x CY 

EV/turnover (see below). Sonos’ CEO Patrick Spence adding “we are only scratching the 

surface of the smart home opportunity”.  

….and even possibly top 300p by 2025 

 

Implied divisional multiples at 65p/share SOTP valuation 

 

Source: Equity Development 

So how could this translate into investor returns? Again it’s impossible to be too precise - but 

employing a range of metrics (see below), we could envisage Sandal being valued at 

>£49m by FY25, equivalent to 300p+/share; representing a >10-fold gain. 

£'000s Assumptions

PowerConnections 2,095 10x FY19 EBIT discounted @ 12%

Energenie 440 1x FY19 sales discounted @ 12%

MiHome 9,757 2x FY21 sales discounted @ 15%

Net debt -700 Yearend May 2018

Implied Equity Value 11,592

Diluted FY21 sharecount (000s) 17,823 1.95m share options/warrants in FY21

Valuation (p/share) 65.0

Current share price 26.0

Potential upside 150%
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CY EV/EBITDA vs peers  

 

Source: Equity Development – closing prices as at 25th July 2018 

 

CY EV/EBIT vs peers  

 

Source: Equity Development – closing prices as at 25th July 2018 
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CY PERs vs peers  

 

Source: Equity Development – closing prices as at 25th July 2018 

Board strengthened by experienced execs 

Finally, shifting to the management, shareholders should be able to glean a fair degree of 

reassurance from the Directors, who have plenty of skin in the game: 

Key stockholders (15.6m shares in issue) 

  

Source: Company 

Here, CEO/founder Alan Tadd (63) owns a 59.6% stake, whilst his son (Oliver) holds another 

9.9% and Greenbrook Industries on 24.7%. Admittedly, shares liquidity is poor mirroring the 

small free float, yet ultimately this should be resolved if more equity is freed up. Moreover, 

we understand the Board is considering a move from NEX to another ‘more liquid’ exchange 

in due course. 
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In December ’96 Alan Tadd (qualified ACA) undertook a MBO of PowerConnections, and has 

been the chief architect of Sandal’s success over the past 18 years, supported admirably by 

a tight-knit team of 20. Oliver Tadd (32 – COO) joined in May’10, starting as Commercial 

Manager and working his way up to Commercial Director in Oct’13. He has a degree in 

Economics from Birmingham University, a Masters in International Business & Marketing from 

The European Business School, and been the chief architect behind the success at MiHome.  

Elsewhere, Sandal recently hired David Munting (FCMA) as Finance Director and Richard 

Green as a non-exec. Mr Munting is ACMA qualified and an accomplished finance profession, 

previously holding a comparable position at Phoenix Fund Services Group. 

Mr Green is another industry heavyweight, with 3 decades of software experience. He 

established Smallworld as a leading geographic information system company, serving utility 

and telecoms firms in Europe/US - which listed on NASDAQ in 1996 and was acquired by GE 

in 2000 for $214m. Thereafter Richard co-founded Ubisense, a global leader in enterprise 

location intelligence solutions, which was admitted to AIM in 2011, and is currently a director 

of a number of early/growth stage tech-businesses. 

Likewise, non-exec Chairman Tom Rodger has worked at board level for 25 years across a 

diverse portfolio of SMEs. He started his first business in 1987 that was subsequently sold in 

1995 - and brings a wealth of strategic planning, business development, marketing, change 

management and M&A skills. 

Superior growth at less than half the price 

In conclusion, we believe Sandal is a well-run company, operates in the rapidly 

expanding smart-home market and offers substantial potential upside for patient & 

risk tolerant investors.  

Strategically too, MiHome may even attract predatory interest from a number of 3rd 

parties. Not least, UK energy providers who wish to bulk up their smart home activities (Re 

in response to Centrica’s Hive rollout), electrical component manufacturers (eg Crabtree, 

Luceco) to enter the space, and/or other existing smart-home players (eg smoke detector 

firms eg First Alert & Sprue Aegis). Similarly, PowerConnections could also become a takeover 

candidate with the likes of electrical distributors (eg discoveryIE - formerly Acal) as possible 

suitors. 

CEO Alan Tadd concluding "MiHome is very well positioned to take advantage of the 

growth in Smart Homes, because we have channel to market with bricks and mortar and 

digital resellers as well as distribution in Electrical Wholesale and Plumbing Merchants and 

increasingly with installers.  

Combine this with our complete range solution and integrations with Amazon Echo, Google 

Home/Nest, Control 4 and other major brands like Phillips Hue and Ring via IFTTT, we can 

offer the consumer the broadest solution in the market. Both Amazon Echo and Google 

Home/Nest also offer MiHome the opportunity to internationalise our offering utilising their 

distribution channels.”  
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Key risks 

 Slowdown in global GDP and/or distributor de/restocking could impact Sandal’s end-

markets. 

 Forward visibility tends to be only a couple of months – albeit like most, these are generic 

risks across the whole industry.  

 Anticipated growth/profitability may take longer than envisaged, cost more and/or not 

be fully realised. 

 In the event Sandal wishes to raise more capital, then there is no certainty that this 

would be achieved at desirable rates. 

 Foreign exchange. Although this is primarily a translation risk with c.30% of Sandal's 

FY18 turnover being generated outside the UK. 

 Regulatory and tax changes. For instance, if the government decided to review the 

possible inappropriate use of the data, sounds, motions and pictures (eg snooping) 

collected within households by smart appliance manufacturers. 

 Competition may intensify as a function of new/existing players. 

 Being relatively small, Sandal could get squeezed by larger rivals, partners and 

customers.  

 Retention/recruitment of key staff, etc.  

 Protection of intellectual property, especially from trademark infringements. 

 As with many smallcap NEX stocks, trading volumes can be low, particularly during 

seasonally quieter periods and/or between newsflow. 
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               Equity Development Limited is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 

 

Equity Development Limited ('ED') is retained to act as financial adviser for various clients, some or all of whom may now or in 

the future have an interest in the contents of this document and/or in the Company. In the preparation of this report ED has 

taken professional efforts to ensure that the facts stated herein are clear, fair and not misleading, but make no guarantee as 

to the accuracy or completeness of the information or opinions contained herein. 

The research in this document has been produced in accordance with COBS 12.3 as Non-Independent Research and is a 
marketing communication. This document is not directed at, may not be suitable for and should not be relied on by anyone 
who is not an investment professional including retail clients. It does not constitute a personal investment recommendation and 
recipients must satisfy themselves that any dealing is appropriate in the light of their own understanding, appraisal of risk and 
reward, objectives, experience, and financial and operational resources. Research on its client companies produced and 
distributed by ED is normally commissioned and paid for by those companies themselves ('issuer financed research') and as 
such is deemed to be 'non-independent research' but is 'objective' in that the authors are stating their own opinions. This report 
has not been produced under legal requirements designed for independent research. 
 
ED may in the future provide, or may have in the past provided, investment banking services to its client companies. For ED's 
employees and consultants there are rules to prevent dealing in the shares of client companies whilst notes are being prepared, 
or immediately after the note’s release. Publication is achieved by a new note being freely available from the ED website. ED's 

engagement with corporate clients is governed by the laws of England & Wales. In the UK, companies quoted on AIM are subject 
to lighter due diligence than shares quoted on the main market and are therefore more likely to carry a higher degree of risk 
than main market companies.  
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